
Date of meeting Monday, 29th February, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Conservation Advisory Working Party

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  (Pages 5 - 6)
To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  (Pages 7 - 16)
To make observations on new applications received.

5 Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan  

(Pages 17 - 48)

6 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  
To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

Members: Councillors Allport (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Eastwood, Johnson and Naylon 
(Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 09/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 9th February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair

Councillors Johnson 

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr David Broome, Newcastle Civic Society
Mr C Wakeling, Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust
Mr J Whieldon, Newcastle Civic Society

Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Eastwood, Naylon and White

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 
January 2016 be agreed as a correct record.

3. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

4. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:-

Wood Lane Methodist Church, High Street, Wood Lane, Newcastle. 15/01136/FUL

The Working Party was sympathetic to the reuse of the building but is concerned over the 
lack of detailing and information; namely no drainage details eg, downspouts which will 
impact on the external appearance of the building and no vents shown.  Also no details for 
the removal/partial removal of the front wall.  This is an important part of the character of 
the streetscene. The WP objects to the design of the rear windows and the front door as 
inappropriate for the building.

Former St Giles and St Georges, Barracks Road, Newcastle.   16/00008/FUL

The Working Party was divided on their views over the design.  It was felt by some it was a 
missed opportunity for a better standard of design which would enhance the area.  The 
detailing was poor and they wanted assurance that the quality would be a high priority by 
retention of the architects during the process.  There was concern over whether the 
Queens Gardens would be changed.  All had concerns over the plant equipment being 
visible on the roof with no details of the size of parapet and a missed opportunity to provide 
a more interesting roof (garden?).  The group want the bandstand to be retained.  There 
was considerable discussion over the tunnelling effect the building will create with the new 
student block opposite.  Some members wanted the principal material to be brick, others 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 09/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

favoured a redder Hollington stone, not buff as the design looked like there was a 
likelihood of poor weathering and staining of the building.  The character of Queens’s 
gardens would change and loss of light and intimacy was unsympathetic to this part of the 
conservation area.  Some members fully supported the scheme as an exciting vibrant 
design which would be positive contribution to the town and to the conservation area.

13A King Street, Newcastle. 15/01144/FUL

The Working Party thinks that the return to a domestic use for this building needs to be 
reflected in the design of the revised doors and windows.  They should be redesigned to 
leave a greater distance between them and in a more appropriate material

1 Station Road, Madeley15/01142/FUL & 15/01143/LBC
. 

The Working Party supports the council in its approach to regularise this situation and 
agrees the concrete block infills on the rear almshouse wall are entirely unacceptable and 
the side wall infills should be rendered and painted as soon as possible.  The rooflights are 
inappropriate and therefore cause harm to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and listed building.  They are unnecessary and should be removed or 
undertaken in a conservation rooflight style set flush with the roof plane.

5. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 

There were no applications.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER
Chair



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH
HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY

For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items can be found in the public access section of the Council’s website and a direct link to the application is 
provided in the last column.

Reference Location and 
Applicant

Development Working Party Comments Planning Decision

15/01001/FUL Conservative Club 
Bowling Green, Kinsey 
Street, Silverdale

Proposed semi-detached 
dwellings

No objections to the proposal.  
The Working Party approves 
of the efforts made to reflect 
the historic street pattern and 
brick detailing on the existing 
terraces.

Approved by Planning Committee on 8 January 2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/01001/FUL

 

15/00972/FUL & 
15/00973/LBC

181 Holloway Lane, 
Aston, Market Drayton

Rebuilding of stonework 
to s gable of barn in 
matching materials.  
Repairs and refurbishment 
of barn.  New opening to 
brickwork in barn on west 
elevation.

The Working Party has no 
objections to the scheme and 
supports the proposal to 
sensitively restore the barn.

Approved by delegated powers on 16 February 2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/00972/FUL

15/01124/FUL 181 Holloway Lane, 
Aston, Market Drayton

Proposed widening of 
existing driveway to 
farmyard entrance.

The Working Party has no 
objections to the revised 
access but feels that the 
vehicular and pedestrian 
gates should be reversed to 
make foot access safer and 
more logical.

Approved by delegated powers on 5 February 2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/01124/FUL

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01001/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01001/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01001/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00972/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00972/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01124/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01124/FUL


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

15/00955/FUL Land of Westbury Road, 
Clayton
H3G UK Ltd

Upgrade of existing 
monopole and cabinet.

The Working Party would like 
to ensure that the new cabinet 
is green to match existing 
cabinets and wants to explore 
the possibility of them being 
grouped closer together to 
reduce the visual impact and 
street clutter.

Approved by delegated powers on 29January 2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/00955/FUL

15/00947/FUL & 
15/00948/LBC

Woodshutts Farm, 
Second Avenue, 
Kidsgrove

Extension and internal 
alterations.

No objections and the 
Working Party full support the 
timely refurbishment of this 
important Heritage Asset.

Approved by Planning Committee on 9 February 
2016

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/00947/FUL

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00955/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00955/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00955/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00947/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00947/FUL


 

 

APPENDIX ‘B’
CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link
15/00700/OUT & 
15/01078/LBC

Former Orme Centre, Orme 
Road, Newcastle

Full planning permission and Listed 
Building Consent for conversion of 
Orme Centre into student 
accommodation, demolition of 
single storey toilet block and 
curtilage listed teaching building 
and outline planning permission for 
new student accommodation (94 
rooms) 

Affecting a Grade II 
former school

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT

15/01145/FUL Land opposite 6 Church 
Bank, Keele
Mr D Tatton

Erection of detached dwelling Within Keele 
Conservation Area

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL

16/00141/LBC Lloyd Farmhouse, Pinfold 
Lane, Hales
Mr J Harmsworth

Replacement windows 
(retrospective)

Grade II Listed 
Building

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC

16/00124/FUL & 
16/125/ADV

Pasta de Piazza, 125 High 
Street, Newcastle 
Mr J Gheewala

Alterations to the external signage 
on building and new awnings.  
Change of use of the paved area 
for street furniture

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area.

http://publicaccess.newce-staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/16/00124/FUL

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/00700/OUT
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/15/01145/FUL
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00141/LBC
http://publicaccess.newce-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00124/FUL
http://publicaccess.newce-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00124/FUL
http://publicaccess.newce-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00124/FUL
http://publicaccess.newce-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/16/00124/FUL




HIGHERLAND

118.2m

Methodist
Sunday

117.2m

Higherland

21
ORME

Poolfields Youth and

ROAD

23

6
5

Pool Dam

22

Queen Elizabeth Park

Weir

Community Centre

Garage

Bridge

BUCKLEY'S ROW

12

Church

123.9m

BLACKFRIARS ROAD

11

Friarswood Clinic
School

LB

Posts

Playground

1

BUCKLEY'S

POOL STREET

Sub Sta ROW

22

Surgery

3

El

2
1

127.4m

4

15

5 to 12

Court
Priory

14
to

CR

CR

ED
 &

 W
ard

 B
dy

De
f

384500.000000

384500.000000

384600.000000

384600.000000

345
700

.00
00

00

345
700

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/00700/OUT & 15/01078/LBC
Former Orme Centre,
Orme Road, Newcastle

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.02.2016

1:1,000¯





Keele Farmhouse

St John the Baptist
Church

Memorial
War

Clem
atis

Cottag
e

Sneyd

3
4

PO

2

53

51

181.6m

Lych Gate

180.7m

8

9

1
Arms

5

Gas Gov

Lodge

CHURCH FIE
LD

S

1

4

181.1m

The Old

7

(PH)

CHURCH BANK

Holly Mews

3

10

Keele

School

Amakaohia House

1
2

TCB
6

The Vicarage

KEELE ROAD

5
6

380800.000000

380800.000000

380900.000000

380900.000000

345
200

.00
00

00

345
200

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

345
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

15/01145/FUL
Land opposite 6 Church Bank, Keele

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.02.2016

1:1,000¯





The
Farm
Lloyd

97

The Lloyd

95

Pond
90.8m

371900.000000

371900.000000

372000.000000

372000.000000

332
900

.00
00

00

332
900

.00
00

00

333
000

.00
00

00

333
000

.00
00

00

333
100

.00
00

00

333
100

.00
00

00

1:50,000

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00141/LBC
Lloyd Farmhouse, Pinfold Lane, Hales

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.02.2016

1:1,000¯





107
115

13
2

Subway

116

PH

1

LB

99

89

12
6

PARADISE STREET

118
 to

 12
4

13
8

PH

97

125
121

Subway

123
119

Subway

STAFFORD STREET

34

385000.000000

385000.000000

345
800

.00
00

00

345
800

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

16/00124/FUL & 16/125/ADV
Pasta de Piazza, 125 High Street, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 29.02.2016

1:500¯





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document 

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Conservation Advisory Working Party of the results of the consultation 
process on the draft Stubbs Walk Conservation Area and Management Plan 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and to recommend that the Planning 
Committee support the SPD prior to its adoption. 

Recommendations

That the Working Party recommends to the Planning Committee the draft Stubbs 
Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning 
Document and to the publication of the attached Consultation Statement for the 
required final period of representations; and finally for adoption.

Reason
The consultation period is now over, the responses have been analysed with 
recommendations as to how the document should be amended. 

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Working Party considered the draft Appraisal and Management Plan SPD on 
28th May 2015 no amendments or raised any issues with the document at 
consultation stage.  The Planning Committee on 3rd June last year, approved the 
draft Stubbs Walk Conservation Area and Management Plan Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) for consultation purposes. The purpose of this report 
is to inform members of the Working Party the results of the consultation on the 
draft SPD, and to enable consideration of the final draft SPD before this is 
referred to Planning Committee for approval and subsequently then being 
considered for adoption by the Cabinet.

2.0 Consultation process and results
2.1 The consultation on the draft SPD took place over a six week period from 21st 

December to 29th January 2015.  The documents were available on the Council’s 
website and in Newcastle Library, the Guildhall and Civic Offices.   The 
documents are still available to view on the Council’s website www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/conservation 

2.2 In total, there have been 6 submitted responses to the consultation on the draft.   
A consultation statement has been prepared with individual comments and the 
response, including any recommended changes. See Appendix A.  

http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/conservation
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/conservation


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

2.3 There are no proposals to amend the boundary within Stubbs Walk Conservation 
Area and the consultation responses seem to agree that the boundary is correct 
and does not need amending.  The only suggestion which proposes a change to 
the document is that the Article 4 Direction covers commercial properties as well.  
It is therefore proposed that when drawing up the Direction, consideration is 
given to all properties in the Conservation Area, and the management plan has 
been amended to reflect this.

3.0 Next Steps

3.1 Once adopted, the SPD together with an adoption statement will be posted on 
the Council’s Planning Policy website page and will be made available at a 
charge in hard copy if requested.  Details of the adoption will be sent to all those 
who participated in the consultation process and provided their contact details.

4.0 Background Papers

Consultation Draft SPD
Copies of representations made on the draft SPD
The SPD Consultation Statement



 

 
1

Appendix A

Consultation Statement

Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
 Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

Background

The SPD redefines the special interest of the Stubbs Walk Conservation Area and identifies 
issues which threaten these special qualities.  The Management Plan provides a framework 
for future actions.  

Once adopted, the SPD will supplement the objectives and policies contained in the Joint 
Core Spatial Strategy.

1. Introduction

1.1 Regulation 12 of The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 state that before a Local Planning Authority adopt a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) they must prepare a statement setting out: the names of 
any persons the authority consulted in connection with the preparation of the SPD 
(these are filed within the Planning and Development Service); a summary of the main 
issues raised in these consultations and how these have been addressed in the SPD. 
In addition before the SPD can be adopted the Statement has to be made available, 
with the Supplementary Planning Document, together with details of the date by which 
representations on it must be made and the address to which they must be sent.

1.2 This Consultation Statement explains the consultation process followed for the SPD, 
and aims to demonstrate that the Council undertook sufficient public consultations, 
using its best endeavours to consult and involve the community in the most effective 
way possible. 

2. The Consultation Process

2.1 Newcastle under Lyme School provided the venue on 19th January 2016 so that 
residents could participate in the consultation, speak to officers and make any 
representations.  Information regarding the consultation on the SPD was sent to 
Historic England, the County Council, Newcastle-under-Lyme Civic Society, the 
Council’s Conservation Advisory Working Party and local ward members

2.2 A six week consultation programme was carried out on the draft consultation Stubbs 
Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning 
Document from 21st December to 29th January 2015.  

The consultation involved:

 The draft SPD and supporting documents being made available to download 
from the Council’s website both during and after the consultation period.  

 A consultation event held at the library in Newcastle School, Victoria Road, on 
19th January for 2 hours between 5.30 and 7.30.  Posters about this event were 
sent to groups and put up around the Conservation Area.

 News release was sent to and published by the Sentinel.



 

 
2

 Inspection copies of the SPD being made available in the Guildhall, the 
Borough Council offices and Newcastle library.

2.3 Following the consultation process and the production of this summary statement, 
representations can be made to the Council for consideration before final approval by 
the Council and adoption of the documents.

3.0 Summary of the main issues raised and how these have been addressed

3.1 The draft SPD has been well received.  No comments have been received from 
Historic England or the County Council.

3.2 There have been 6 formal representations made. Attendance at the consultation event 
was high, with over 30 residents taking the time to come and find out about the 
proposals.  There was much informal discussion regarding the Walks, their special 
character and retention of that character.

3.3 Section 4 sets out in summary the main issues raised by the comments. Proposed 
minor amendments to the draft SPD are set out. 

4.0 Consultation Schedule - Comments Received, Council’s Response and Actions 

Rep 
ID

Name Summary of main issue 
raised

Response Changes proposed 
to draft SPD

1 J Graham Considers current boundary 
is correct.

Supports the principle of 
removing permitted 
development (PD) rights for 
buildings of historical interest.

Wants more dog waste bins 
on the edge of the Walks.

Noted

Noted

Noted and will pass on to 
relevant section of the 
Council.

None

None

None

2 E Burgess-
Havard

Considers current boundary 
is correct.

Changes such as the erection 
of satellite dishes are harmful 
to character of the area and 
supports the removal of PD 
rights and would like to limit 
new build which is too high.

Would like to reinstate the 
cast iron lamp at the entrance 
to the park and get all 
lampposts changed to 
Victorian style.

Noted

Noted.  This is part of the 
Article 4 proposal so will 
require the submission of 
a planning application.

This would be a great 
project for a residents 
group to take forward in 
partnership with the 
council and consult with 
Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF).  Conservation 
Officer to liaise with 

None

None

None, this project 
comes under Action 
4 of the Management 
Plan - to liaise with 
residents.



 

 
3

interested residents.

Lampposts like this have 
been installed along 
Sidmouth Avenue within 
Brampton Conservation 
Area. Residents could 
carry out a consultation 
exercise and liaise with 
Sidmouth Avenue 
residents. Contact 
Highways to consider a 
scheme to change style of 
lampposts in Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area.  

3 B Malkin Supports the removal of PD 
rights for any new buildings.

Concerned over the state of 
the grass which children are 
damaging as they move 
between the school sites.  
They should be encouraged 
to use paths.

Traffic calming by the 
crossing has caused water to 
pool.

Problem over natural spring 
underneath the walks and 
flooding of footpaths.

This can be dealt with if 
there is a planning 
application and the LPA 
considers it is appropriate 
and meets the required 
tests

Noted, will feedback to the 
school.

Noted, will inform County 
Highways.

 United Utilities and school 
are aware of this and have 
tried to solve the problem.

None

None

None

None

4 M Eaton Supports the principle of 
removing PD rights as set out 
in the Management Plan.

Installation of zebra crossing 
and traffic calming has 
caused water to pool and 
leaves block the drains.

Children should use paths 
and not grass as they move 
between sites.

Overall thinks that Stubbs 
Walks are well maintained by 
the Council.  They are 
important part of character of 
the area and should remain 
as such.

Noted.

Noted, will inform County 
Highways and pass onto 
street cleansing.

Noted, will feedback to the 
school.

Noted

None

None

None

None



 

 
4

5 M & J Kelly Boundary could include east 
side of North Street as the 
houses have added 
decorative detail which 
complements the house 
styles in upper West Street.

Flooding from spring over the 
narrow pavement causes 
problems and mud on 
pathways.  

Suggests planting water 
loving trees like willow and 
poplar along the top path 
down to the school to create 
a tree-lined avenue and 
remove the diagonal pathway 
and grass for increased use 
for groups for play and 
picnics.

Wants to restrict flow of traffic 
and make Victoria Road one 
way from south-north as it is 
busy at certain times of the 
day.

Disagree.  The terraces 
referred to do not have the 
same embellishments as 
other terraces within the 
area.  They have a large 
number of very insensitive 
alterations such as upvc 
windows, some are 
rendered and one has an 
inappropriate door canopy. 
Two properties still retain 
their sash windows but as 
these are in the middle of 
the street they are not 
special enough to justify 
including the whole street.

This is a matter for United 
Utilities which they are 
aware of.

Will feed this suggestion 
back to the Landscape 
Development Section and 
those responsible for the 
management of the Walks 
but there are no current 
plans to redesign the area.

This is a highway matter 
which the Council will refer 
to the Highway Authority.

None.

None

None

None

6 D Lawrence Considers current boundary 
is correct.

Considers harmful 
development to be 
replacement windows with 
upvc, signage clutter on 
commercial buildings in 
Lancaster Road, loss of trees 
and failure to provide 
adequate parking and 
pick/up/drop off facilities for 
the school.

Enforcement has not being 
able to control these 
incremental changes which 
are harmful to the character 
of the area and supports the 
removal of PD rights for 
buildings in residential and 
commercial use fronting the 

Noted

Survey prior to Article 4 
being drawn up will 
consider residential and 
commercial PD rights, 
including changes of use.

See above.

None

Amend the 
management plan to 
consider removal of 
certain permitted 
development rights 
on commercial 
properties as well, if 
appropriate.  This will 
be subject to further 
consultation prior to 
any confirmation of 
the Direction.



 

 
5

highway and buildings in 
gardens.  Change of use from 
residential to commercial 
should also be restricted.




















































	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	4 New Applications Received
	15 700 & 15 1078
	15 1145
	16 141
	16 124 & 125

	5 Stubbs Walk Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
	Stubbs Walk Consultation Statement final
	CAAMP and map feb 2016 appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Monday, 29th February, 2016

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Cooper and Johnson

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr David Broome, Newcastle Civic Society
Mr C Wakeling, Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust
Mr J Whieldon, Newcastle Civic Society

Apologies were received from Councillor Eastwood

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

4. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:-

15/00700/OUT & 15/01078/LBC Former Orme Centre

The Working Party strongly objects to these applications due to the lack of 
information and attention to detail, particularly in respect of room divisions 
and treatment of windows, plumbing and vehicular access. There appears to 
be no justification for the demolition of the existing building which contains 
some interesting early twentieth century features. The new build element is 
not innovative and is of poor quality design. It is recommended that a much 
more detailed submission is produced otherwise the applications should be 
refused.

15/01145/FUL Land opposite 6, Church Bank, Keele

The Working Party objects to the proposal on the grounds that it is 
overdevelopment of the site that would harm the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area.

16/00147/LBC Lloyd Farmhouse, Pinfold Lane, Hales

The Working Party has no objections.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/02/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

16/00124/FUL & 16/00125/ADV Pasta de Piazza, 125, High Street, 
Newcastle

The Working Party queries whether the pavement area for the siting of the 
street furniture will be delineated in any way and has concerns regarding the 
lack of detail of the awnings and the signage which makes it very difficult to 
judge how the proposals relates to the shape of the building.

5. STUBBS WALK CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 

The Working Party thanked the officer for a detailed and very good report.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

6. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 

There were no applications

7. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair


